
Index

- Abu-Bader, S. 195, 196
Abu-Qarn, A.S. 195, 196
Acemoglu, D. 215
Africa 96, 104, 107, 111, 302, 303, 314, 317
agenda-setters 286, 287, 289, 290–291, 299, 300, 301
agenda-setting power 218–19, 242
aggregate voter participation study
 discussion 272–3
 framework 265–9
 model 266, 269–70
 results 270–272
Aghion, P. 227
agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting
 budgets 13, 14–15
Aizenman, J. 190
Alchian, Armen 120, 121
Alesina, Alberto 325, 327–8, 329, 331, 340, 364, 365
all-or-nothing veto 286, 287, 288, 291, 295, 321
allies, in defense expenditure demand
 study 202, 204, 206, 207, 208, 209
allocation, in budgeting decisions 44–5
allocation branch
 description 5, 7–8, 9
 empirics
 data 12–15, 23–4
 model 10–12, 21–2
 sub-budgets 18–21
allocative spillovers 46
Aly, Hassan 99
Amemiya, Takehi 307
Anderson, J.H. 50, 53
Andersson, Åke E. 301, 315
appropriations bills 295–6, 298
appropriations committees 285–6, 287–8, 289, 296
Arab countries 196, 197, 198
 see also Gulf States; Gulf Wars;
 individual countries; Middle
 East; oil exporting countries
Arab–Israeli conflict 197, 198, 199, 208
ARDL (autoregressive distributed lag)
 bounds testing 33–9
ARDL-ECM model 33–4
Arellano, Manuel 203–4, 205, 208, 352
Argentina 43, 49, 51, 57, 70
arms races 195–6, 200
Asia 60, 96, 99, 111, 302, 303, 314, 317
augmented Dickey–Fuller unit root test
 (ADF) 33, 34, 270, 279, 307
Australia 159, 160, 264, 303
Austrian schools of public finance 3, 4
authoritarian dictatorship 72, 78, 195,
 344–5, 347
autocracy 75, 76, 347
 see also authoritarian dictatorship;
 dictatorship; totalitarian dictator-
 ship
average effective federal personal
 income tax rate 276, 277, 278, 279,
 280
Bahrain 195, 197, 199, 210
bailouts
 definitions 42, 48, 60
 of local government 43, 55–60
 of national government 43, 48, 49
 by national governments 43, 51,
 55–60
 pyramid type structure 42–8
 of SOEs (state owned enterprises) 43,
 49–50, 52–5
 and state size 51, 58–60
 by super-national government 43, 48,
 49, 60–61
Ball, N. 201, 202
ballots 243, 244–5, 251–2, 253, 255
Barankay, I. 233, 234
bargaining games 298
Barro, Robert 95, 99, 100, 107, 190,
 335, 336–7, 338, 340, 346
Barro Rule 95, 99–100
Bartel, A. 50, 52–3
Baum, Matthew A. 77–8, 80, 82, 83, 88,
 89

- Baumol, William J. 27, 117
 Becker, Gary S. 121, 124–5, 397
 benefit taxes 5, 6
 benefits 4, 9, 45, 47, 148, 162–4, 266, 267
 Benoit, E. 166
 Benz, M. 222
 Bergstrom, T. 132
 Berkowitz, D. 365, 368
 Berman, I. 198
 Bertero, E. 50, 54–5
 Besley, Timothy 88, 348–9
 Besley and Coate's model 348–9, 350, 351–61
 Besocke, P. 119, 121, 122
 bias 222, 223
 bicameralism 292
 Biehl, Dieter 25
 Bird, R.M. 51, 55–6, 67
 Biswas, B. 168, 169
 Black, Duncan 284
 Bolton, P. 364, 365–6, 389
 Bond, S. 204, 205, 208, 352
 Borchering, Thomas E. 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121–2, 123–4, 125
 Bordo, M. 51, 60–61
 Bosnian conflict 155–6
 Bowler, S. 222, 253–4, 261
 Bradford, D.F. 116, 117
 Brainard, Lael 161
 Brazil 51, 56–7, 67
 Break, George F. xviii
 Bresuch Pagan Lagrange Multiplier test 64, 66
 Breton, A. 232
 Britain *see* UK (United Kingdom)
 British schools of public finance 3–4
 Brock, W.A. 191–2
 Brookings Institute 159
 Buchanan, James M. 254, 263, 364–5, 368–9, 379, 388, 389
 Buchanan and Faith internal exit model 364–5, 368–9, 379, 388, 389
 see also internal exit model study
 budget constraints 41, 42, 247, 248–9, 289
 see also hard budget constraints; soft budget constraints
 budget deficit 47–8, 326
 budget maximization 115–16, 120, 224
 budgetary preferences 285, 286, 287–8, 298–9
 budgeting 284–6, 287–92
 see also federal budget; governmental budget surplus; hard budget constraints; reversionary budgets; soft budget constraints; state budget; sub-budgets; three branch model
 Bueno de Mesquita, Bruce 73, 74–5, 76, 77, 78, 80–81, 82, 83, 88, 89
 Bureau of Verification and Compliance (US) 204
 bureaucratic power 115–16, 120, 121, 126
 see also monopoly power
 bureaucrats 121, 224
 Bush, George W. 283
 Bush, W.C. 120
 Camp David Peace Treaty 196, 197
 Canada 51, 55–6, 67, 124, 335, 336, 338, 339, 340, 366
 candidates 348
 cantonal expenditures 230–232, 233, 234, 235, 237–8
 cantonal meetings 218, 220, 221
 cantonal public debt 236
 cantonal revenues 235
 cantonal spending thresholds 237
 cantons 218, 219, 220, 221, 222, 230–231, 236, 237–8
 capital accumulation 344, 345
 capture theory 121–2, 224
 Caribbean 96, 98–9
 Carter, John R. 282, 284–5, 287, 288, 298
 Case, Anne 88
 cash flow, and hard budget constraints 50, 54–5
 cash transfers 6
 Cebula, Richard J. 263, 264, 265
 Census Bureau 250
 central government 58
 centralization 27, 49
 Chang, T. 39
 Chen, B. 195–6, 197
 Chicago School 82–3, 121
 China 49, 50, 52, 294, 304, 307
 choice 298–9

- see also* preferences; public choice;
Security Council veto study
- Chubb, J. 123
- citizen groups 243, 257, 260
- citizen preferences 27–8, 29, 87,
217–18, 222, 223–4, 225, 226
see also consumer preferences; direct
democracy and Tiebout exit
study; exit; internal exit;
secessions; voice
- citizens
- agenda-setting power 218
 - and bureaucratic power 115, 116
 - control of representatives 227
 - informed decisions 221–3
 - median voters 223–4, 226, 230
 - political exchanges 77–8
 - private income 76
 - welfare 76
 - see also* direct democracy; direct
democracy and Tiebout exit
study
- civic duty 266, 268
- civil unrest 195, 197, 204, 206, 207,
208, 209
- civilian cost estimation 149–50, 158–60,
161–2
- Clague, Christopher 344, 352
- Clark, Colin 28
- Cliff, A.D. 134
- Clinton, Bill 276, 282
- coalition government 224
- Coate, S. 348–9
- cointegration 33, 34
- commitment 50, 52, 53, 348–9, 350
- committee systems 284, 285
- communications strategies 290–291
- compensation schemes *see* tax-transfers
- competition 77–8, 122–3, 246
- conflict 146, 147–8, 149, 190, 345, 397
- conflict costs 146–7, 148, 149–51
see also civilian cost estimation;
human capital cost estimation,
Iraq War; military costs; physical
capital cost estimation, Iraq War;
post-conflict costs
- Congress 274, 283, 295–6
- conservative parties 327, 331
- consolidated budget, in three branch
model 9–10
- Constitution (US), and line-item veto
282–3, 296, 297
- constitutions 215–16, 218, 221, 243, 295
- constraints, budget *see* budget con-
straints; hard budget constraints;
soft budget constraints
- consumer preferences 3, 4, 5, 9, 11, 242,
259
see also citizen preferences; direct
democracy and Tiebout exit
study
- consumption taxes 117, 124, 125, 126
- contestability 77, 88
- contracting out 122, 123
- Copeland, C. 263–4, 265, 267, 272
- Coricelli, F. 50, 53–4
- corruption 72, 73, 74, 75, 79, 80, 83,
84–5, 89, 345
- cost–benefit analysis 4
- cost shifting 42, 46–7
- costs
- in aggregate voter participation study
266
 - exit 121, 133, 255, 259
 - information acquisition 286
 - IRS audit rate 277–8
 - of political leaders 77
 - of public goods 77, 368, 369
 - of public supply 116, 117–18,
119–20, 121–2, 128
 - tax compliance 117–18
 - voice 248, 255, 257, 259, 266
 - see also* conflict costs; opportunity
costs; production costs
- cross-country data, versus cross-section
data 79, 166
- Cullis, J. 116
- Cyprus 198, 398–9
- Dahl, Robert A. 72
- Davoodi, Hamid 84–5
- De Rouen, K. 195
- Deacon, Robert T. 76–7, 81–2, 83, 89,
247
- Dearden, James A. 287, 288, 291, 298
- deaths, in Iraq War 148, 150, 153–5,
157–8, 161, 164, 165
- debt *see* cantonal public debt; foreign
debt; local public debt; public debt;
state public debt

- debt crises 51, 56–7, 58–60, 61
- decentralization 49, 55, 58, 60, 61–7, 395
- decision-making 44–5, 218, 221–3, 242, 249, 250, 259, 298–301
- defense expenditure demand study
 - data 204
 - discussion 208–9
 - estimation method 202–4
 - estimation results 204–8
- defense expenditures
 - allocation branch 12, 13
 - and Arab–Israel conflict 199, 208
 - and demand *see* defense expenditure demand study
 - and economic growth 166, 195, 196
 - see also* defense expenditures-economic growth relationship study
 - endogeneity 167, 171, 174, 189–90
 - and external security threats 190, 195, 197, 202
 - and government income 202
 - and internal security threats 195, 196–7
 - models 200–202
 - and optimal government size estimation 98, 101, 102, 105, 106
 - policies 191–2
 - political parties 327
 - and political stability 195
 - and regional security threats 196–7
 - and regional unions 399
- defense expenditures-economic growth relationship study
 - data 166–7, 169–70, 194
 - discussion 189–92
 - methods 167, 170, 171, 172–3, 174, 175, 176–83, 190, 191
 - models 167, 168–9, 172–3, 189–90, 191, 192
 - results
 - full-sample cross-section estimates 175, 184–9
 - pooled developed country sub-sample 174–5, 178–9, 190, 192
 - pooled full sample 170–174
 - pooled less-developed country sub-sample 174, 176–7, 190, 192
 - pooled oil exporters sub-sample 175, 182–3, 190, 192
 - pooled transition economies sub-sample 175, 180–181, 190, 192
- defense industry 199–200
- defense responsibilities 196
- deficit bias 328
- deficits
 - and commitment 327
 - definition 47, 325, 326
 - and elections 326, 328–9
 - policies 334–5, 336–7, 338–40
 - and political parties 327, 328, 329, 330, 331–4
 - and political systems 326
 - and strategic behavior 325, 326–7, 328–34, 340
 - in three branch model 10
 - and uncertainty 328
- delegation 227
- demand 7, 27–8, 248
- democracy
 - competition 77–8
 - in defense expenditure demand study 204, 209
 - definition 72–3
 - and economic growth 344, 345–6
 - inclusiveness 78
 - and income redistribution 344, 345, 347
 - indexes 345, 351–2, 353–60, 361
 - and interest groups 344
 - and McGuire and Olson’s (M-O) model 347
 - and private investment 344, 345
 - and productivity 347
 - and property rights 344
 - and public choice 242
 - and public good provision 70, 74, 75–6, 85–8, 347, 348, 350
 - and public investment 346, 348, 360, 361
 - selectorate 73, 75
 - and stability 344, 345
 - and tax rate 75, 76, 347
 - and transparency 345
 - W/S 74, 75
 - and welfare 76
 - winning coalition 73, 75

- see also* democratization; direct democracy; direct democracy and Tiebout exit study; parliamentary democracy; presidential democracy; representative democracy
- democratization 364, 379
- Denmark 336, 338–40
- Denzau, Arthur T. 284
- developed countries
- allocation branch 12, 13, 14, 15, 23–4
 - arms races 196
 - in defense expenditures-economic growth relationship study 167, 168, 174–5, 178–9, 190, 192
 - distributive branch 15, 16–17, 18
 - private income 16, 18
 - and Security Council 303–4
 - sub-budgets 19
 - and Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 39
- developing countries
- allocation branch 12, 13, 14–15
 - defense expenditures 205
 - in defense expenditures-economic growth relationship study 167, 168, 174, 176–7, 190, 192
 - distributive branch 15, 16–17, 18
 - private income 16, 18
 - security threats 201
 - sub-budgets 19
 - and Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 39
- dictatorship
- competition 77–8
 - corruption 72, 73, 80, 83, 84–5, 89
 - decision-making 242
 - definition 70, 71–2
 - elections 70
 - governmental budget surplus 75, 76
 - incidence 70
 - and interest groups 344–5
 - Middle East 195
 - monopoly power 72, 78, 347
 - public good provision 75, 76
 - education 80, 81, 82–3, 85, 89
 - empirical results 79–85
 - and road infrastructure 81, 82, 84, 85, 89
 - theories 73–8
 - repression 72, 78, 84
 - selectorate 73
 - winning coalition 73
 - see also* authoritarian dictatorship; totalitarian dictatorship
- direct democracy
- agenda-setting power 218–19, 242
 - ballots 243, 244–5, 251–2, 253
 - and cantonal expenditures 230–232, 233
 - decision-making 242
 - direct effects 217
 - and economic and political freedom 240
 - efficiency 232–3, 240
 - and fiscal policy 216, 240
 - governmental level 218, 219
 - indexes 219, 220, 222, 230–232, 233, 234, 235, 253–4, 261
 - indirect effects 217–18, 234
 - information 221–3, 226, 243
 - and interest groups 223, 224, 225–6, 231
 - issue complexity 221–2
 - and judiciary 240
 - and labor productivity 233–4
 - local government expenditures 230–232, 233
 - and policies 240
 - and political failures 216
 - and political systems 239
 - and public service satisfaction 232–3
 - and representative democracy 218, 239, 242
 - research questions 239
 - and rules of thumb 222, 223
 - Switzerland 218–21
 - and tax revenues 230, 231, 235–6
 - US 218, 222, 225, 234, 244
 - see also* direct democracy and Tiebout exit study
- direct democracy and Tiebout exit study
- data 250–251
 - discussion 259
 - model 247–50
 - results 255–8
 - samples 251–4
 - state-specific characteristics 254–5

- direct initiatives 243, 249, 251
- direct taxes 29
 - see also* income tax
- discount rate 44, 47, 48
- discretionary policy 334
- disenfranchisement 266
- distribution, and political systems 345, 346, 347, 348–9, 360–361
- distribution branch
 - description 5–8, 9
 - empirics
 - data 12, 15–18
 - model 10–12, 21–2
 - sub-budgets 18–21
- distributive expenditure 15, 18
- distributive justice, in three branch
 - model 5–6, 7–8
- distributive taxes 19, 21
- Djankov, S. 50, 53–4
- Dollery, B. 32
- Dombrovsky, Vjacheslav 352
- Donovan, T. 222, 253–4, 261
- Dorn, D. 233
- Downs, A. 263
- Dunne, J.P. 166, 168, 190, 195, 201, 202, 204, 205, 211
- Durlauf, S.N. 191–2

- Easterly, William 345, 351
- Eastern Europe 111, 302, 303, 314, 317
- economic development *see* developed countries; developing countries; transition economies
- economic factors
 - in defence expenditures 200–201
 - in direct democracy and Tiebout exit study 249, 251–3, 254
 - in exit-voice models 246
 - and Presidential approval 276
 - in secession and exit study 393–5, 397–400
- economic freedom 215, 240
- economic growth
 - and constitutional independence 215
 - and defense expenditures 166, 195, 196
 - see also* defense expenditures-economic growth relationship study
 - and demand for public services 27
 - and democracy 344, 345–6
 - and government size 98–102, 109, 111
 - and instability 344
 - and stability 345
 - see also* private sector growth; public sector growth; public service growth; Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities
- economic performance 215
- economic slumps 306, 310, 311, 312, 313, 316, 335, 340
- economic systems 41
 - see also* fiscal federal systems; socialist economies
- education 80, 81, 82–3, 85, 89, 98, 101, 105, 123, 247
- education expenditures 7, 81, 82–4, 85, 89, 98, 106–7, 233, 235, 397
- efficiency 4, 6, 9, 28, 44, 45, 69, 232–3, 240, 288
 - see also* efficiency of representative democracy study; inefficiency
- efficiency of representative democracy
 - study
 - discussion 361
 - empirical analysis 349–51
 - empirical findings 351–61
 - models 346–9
- Egypt 195–6, 197, 199–200, 210
- elections
 - Besley and Coate's model 348–9
 - defeat 325, 327–8, 329, 330, 331, 332–3, 334
 - dictatorships 70
 - and Presidential veto 292–3
 - re-election 328–9
 - rules 72–3, 85–6, 87–8, 326
 - and strategic behavior 292–3, 325, 327–9, 374, 375
 - and uncertainty 328, 347, 348
 - and veto 222
- elites 75–6, 77
- employment *see* labor; unemployment rate
- encompassing interest *see* McGuire and Olson's (M-O) model
- endogeneity, in defense expenditures 167, 171, 174, 189–90, 204
- endogenous growth model 95, 99, 107

- England 295
 enhanced veto authority 287, 288
 environmental protection 81, 82, 85, 123
 equity, in three branch model 5–6, 9
 equity markets *see* stock markets
 ethnolinguistic characteristics 366, 370, 389, 393, 395–8, 400–401
 Europe 96, 99, 111, 125, 159
 see also Eastern Europe; Western Europe
 European Union 125–6, 197, 222, 326, 398, 399
 Ewing, Bradley T. 39
 executive preferences 285
 executive signaling 298
 executive veto
 and appropriations committees 286, 287, 289
 and budgeting 285, 286, 287–92
 description 295–6
 exercise of 296
 and information 290–291, 298, 299
 and majority rule 286
 modeling choice 298–9
 Pareto efficiency 288, 291
 and stability 292
 and strategic behavior 286, 287–8, 290–291, 292–3
 types 286, 287, 295–6
 see also all-or-nothing veto; item reduction veto; line item veto; no veto; Presidential veto
 exit
 concept 115, 388
 costs 121, 133, 255, 259
 and fiscal packages 131
 and mobility 242
 and public choice 242
 and public service satisfaction 246–7
 and public supply 121, 126
 versus secessions 388, 389, 391
 versus voice 245–7
 see also direct democracy and Tiebout exit study; exit-voice models; internal exit
 exit-voice models 246–7
 expenditures *see* cantonal expenditures; defense expenditures; education expenditures; government expenditures; health expenditures; local government expenditures; real government expenditures; spending thresholds; state expenditures; welfare expenditures
 external exit *see* exit
 external security threats 190, 195, 197, 200, 202, 208

 Faith, R.L. 364–5, 368–9, 379, 388
 federal budget 58, 283, 295–6, 298–9
 federal budget deficit 325
 federal government 51, 55–60, 58, 126, 219, 236
 see also fiscal federal systems
 federations 368–9
 see also internal exit model study; Russian Federation
 fees and user charges 235–6
 Feld, Lars P. 215, 223–4, 226, 228, 231, 232, 233, 234, 235–6, 237–8, 239, 245, 246
 female labor 118
 Finland 336, 339, 340
 fire service 134, 135, 136, 138–9, 140, 142, 145
 fiscal appeasement 370, 371, 373–4, 376, 377–9
 fiscal competition 246
 fiscal equalization 374, 376–7, 378–9
 fiscal exploitation 388, 389, 392, 394, 396, 397–400
 fiscal federal systems
 bailouts 46, 55
 and fiscal policy 216
 hard budget constraints 58
 local government income 131
 Russian Federation 366–7, 372, 373
 soft budget constraints 44–5, 46, 49, 56–7
 spillover empirical model 132–4
 spillover empirical study 134–9, 140, 141–2, 144–5
 fiscal initiatives 257–8
 fiscal packages
 and consumer preferences 242, 259
 in direct democracy and Tiebout exit study 249, 250, 254, 257, 258, 259
 exit-voice models 246

- local government 131
- fiscal policy
 - aggregate demand 4, 7
 - and citizen preferences 223
 - constitutional provisions 215–16
 - and direct democracy 216, 223, 240
 - and direct democracy and Tiebout exit study 257–8
 - and exit-voice models 246
 - and fiscal federal systems 216
 - and formal fiscal restraints 216, 234
 - and government expenditures 4, 7
 - and informed decisions 221, 223
 - and public debt 325
 - and public supply 118–19
 - rules 335, 340
 - stabilization 335
 - taxation reduction 7
- fiscal referenda
 - and cantonal expenditure 234, 235, 237–8
 - and cantonal revenues 235–6
 - and citizens' preferences 223–4, 225, 226
 - and constitutional amendments 221
 - definition 219
 - and federal grants 236
 - institutional design 226–8
 - and local government expenditures 233, 235
 - and local government revenues 235
 - and public debt 236
 - signature requirements 218–19, 220, 226, 227, 234
 - and spending projects 219, 221, 224–5, 226–8, 232
 - and spending thresholds 219, 220, 221, 226–7, 234, 237–8
 - and statutory initiatives 237–8
 - Switzerland 219–21, 234–9
- fiscal sociology 3
- fiscal spillovers 45–6
- fiscal structure 57–8, 61–7
- fiscal theory 4–5
- fiscal transfers *see* tax-transfers
- Fischer, J. 231, 233
- Fisher, Louis 283
- fixed effects analysis
 - in defense expenditure demand study 203, 204, 205, 208
 - in defense expenditures-economic growth relationship study 167, 170, 171, 172–3, 174, 175, 176–83, 190, 191
 - in internal exit model study 373–5, 376–7
 - in optimal government size estimation 101–6
 - in strategic use of deficits study 331, 332–3, 334
- flat taxes 124, 126
- foreign debt 48, 60, 61
- formal fiscal restraints 216, 234
- France 294, 303, 304, 305, 306, 307, 336, 339, 340
- free-rider problem 264, 273
- Freedom House 204, 306, 309, 311, 312, 351–2, 362
- Freitag, M. 231, 233–4
- Frey, B.S. 219, 220, 230–231, 232, 233
- Friedman, Milton 123
- fuel and energy budgets 13, 15
- Funk, P. 235
- game theory 148, 287, 298
- Gastil's index 345, 351–2, 354, 356, 358
- Gathmann, C. 235
- GDP
 - in defense expenditures *see* military burden
 - in defense expenditures-economic growth relationship study 169–70, 190
 - and deficits 330, 331, 332–3, 335, 338
 - and government expenditure 69
 - and Iraq War 159, 160, 161
 - and public good provision 75, 81
 - in Security Council veto study 304–5, 310, 311, 312, 313, 314, 315, 316–17
 - and soft budget constraints 58, 59–60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 66
 - in three branch model 10, 11, 13, 14, 18, 23–4
 - in Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 26
 - see also* real GDP
- General Assembly 296–7, 299, 300, 302, 309

- general equilibrium theory of public goods 4
- Gerber, E.R. 232, 260
- German Historical School of public finance 3, 25, 30
- Germany 336, 338–40
- Ghate, C. 39
- Ghosh, A. 338
- Glaeser, E.L. 215, 221
- Glick, R. 190
- Global Issues Research Group (UK Foreign and Commonwealth Office) 308
- global public goods 12, 13, 14, 23–4
- GLS (generalized least squares) 102–6, 330–331, 332–3, 334
- GMM (generalized method of moments) 204, 205, 208, 352, 354–61
- goals, of dictators 72, 78, 89
- Goetz, C.J. 254
- Goffman version of Wagner's Law 31–2, 35, 36, 38–9
- Goodman, R. 132
- government
 - and elites 76–7
 - and private goods 71
 - and public goods *see* public goods
 - regime change 83–4
 - soft budget constraints 44–5
 - transfers 71, 75–6, 86, 87–8, 366
 - and welfare 76, 88, 89
 - see also* central government; coalition government; federal government; local government; national government; opposition party preferences; ruling party; sharing coalition; state government; successor government; super-national government; unitary government
- government expenditures
 - and budget constraints 41, 42
 - and corruption 79, 83, 84–5
 - in direct democracy and Tiebout exit study 248, 257
 - in fiscal policy 4, 7
 - and fiscal referenda 224–5, 226–8
 - and GDP (gross domestic product) 69
 - political parties 327–8
 - and political system 216, 348
 - in secession and exit study 390–391, 394–5, 396
 - in Security Council veto study 306, 310, 311, 312, 313, 314, 315, 316–17
 - and strategic interaction 131–2
 - in three branch model 5, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18, 22–3
 - in Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 30–32
 - see also* cantonal expenditures; defense expenditures; education expenditures; health expenditures; local government expenditures; real government expenditures; spending thresholds; state expenditures; welfare expenditures
- Government Finance Statistics (GFS) 12–18, 101, 351
- government income
 - and budget constraints 41, 42
 - in defense expenditure demand study 202, 204, 205, 206, 207
 - in federal-fiscal systems 131
 - and public good provision 81
 - and Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 32, 33, 34
- government investment
 - in defense expenditures-economic growth relationship study 167, 168, 171, 174, 190, 191, 192
 - and democracy 346
 - and hard budget constraints 50, 53–4
 - and optimality 100, 101
 - and political system 346, 347, 348–9, 350, 351, 352, 353, 354–9, 360, 361
 - and soft budget constraints 49, 50
 - and Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 30
- government services *see* public services
- government size
 - and bailouts 51, 57–60, 61–7
 - cross-country data 69, 96–7, 109–11
 - and economic growth 98–102, 109, 111
 - indicators 96–9
 - optimal size estimation 95, 99–107, 110

- and productivity 95, 100–107, 117
- governmental budget surplus 10, 47, 75, 76, 335, 347, 368
- Great Britain *see* UK (United Kingdom)
- Greece 70, 196, 198, 200, 211
- Greene, K.V. 265–6
- Grier, Kevin 292–3
- Gulf States 156–7, 197, 210, 275
 - see also* Arab countries; individual states; Middle East; oil exporting countries
- Gulf Wars
 - costs 156, 158
 - and Presidential approval 275, 278, 279, 280–281
 - regional effects 198–9, 200
 - and Security Council 303–4
- Gupta version of Wagner's Law 31, 35, 36, 38
- Haimanko, Ori 365, 366
- Hammond, Thomas 292
- Harberger, A.C. xiii
- hard budget constraints 50, 53–5, 57, 58
- Harrison, A. 50, 52–3
- Harsman, B. 301, 315
- Hausman specification test 64, 66, 171, 331, 332–3
- health expenditures 7, 98, 101, 104, 106–7, 235
- health services
 - in dictatorships 80, 81, 83, 89
 - spillovers 134, 135, 136, 137, 138–9, 141, 142, 145
 - voucher systems 123
 - in Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 26–7
- Hettich, W. 124
- Hewitt, D.F. 201
- Hezbollah 197
- highways 134, 135, 136, 137, 138–9, 140, 142, 145
 - see also* roads
- Hirschman, A.O. 115, 121, 126, 246
- Historical School of public finance 3, 25, 30
- Holsey, C.M. 116, 118
- households, budget constraints 41
- human capital 116, 215, 221
 - human capital cost estimation, Iraq War 149–50, 153–5, 157–8, 161, 164, 165
- Hungary 49, 50
- Hussein, Saddam 159–60, 161, 162–3, 164
- Husted, Thomas A. 287, 288, 291, 298
- IMF 43, 48, 49, 60, 61, 67, 101, 159
- impeachment 276, 278, 279, 280, 281
- incentives, tax xviii, 131
- inclusiveness 71, 77, 78, 81–2
- income *see* government income; local government income; private income; real income; regional income
- income distribution 6, 9, 11, 18–19, 20, 21–2
 - see also* income redistribution; regional income distribution
- income elasticity of demand, in three branch model 10, 11, 12, 19
- income inequalities 147, 231, 344, 364, 365, 370, 379, 393–5, 401
- income redistribution 6, 344, 345, 347, 365, 389
- income tax xiii, 75, 124, 125, 235–6, 368, 371
- indirect initiatives 243, 249, 251
- Indonesia 50, 52–3
- Indriðason, Indriði Hauker 293
- industrialization, in Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 26, 30
- inefficiency 50, 52–3, 124, 125
 - see also* efficiency
- inequalities, income 147, 231, 344, 364, 365, 370, 379, 393–5, 401
- inflation 276, 335, 336–7, 338
- information
 - on conflict costs 146–7
 - costs to legislators 286
 - in dictatorships 72, 89
 - in direct democracy 221–3, 226, 243, 259
 - and executive veto 290–291, 298, 299
 - and initiatives 222, 257
 - and Security Council veto 301, 321
- initiatives
 - and agenda-setting power 218–19
 - citizen groups 243, 257, 260

- and citizen preferences 217–18
- description 218, 243
- in direct democracy and Tiebout exit study 249, 251–3, 254–8, 259, 262
- and information 222, 257
- signature requirements 218, 219, 237, 243, 252, 255
- see also* direct initiatives; fiscal initiatives; indirect initiatives; popular initiatives; statutory initiatives
- Inland Revenue Code reform 276, 277
- Inman, R.P. 46, 47
- insider control, and soft budget constraints 50, 52
- instability 292, 344
- Institut für Sozialwissenschaft* 3
- institutional rules, and political actor preferences 284
- interest, encompassing *see* McGuire and Olson's (M-O) model
- interest groups
 - and authoritarian dictatorship 344–5
 - and democracy 344
 - and direct democracy 223, 224, 225–6, 231
 - in efficiency of representative democracy study 349, 351, 352, 358–9, 360–361
 - and public supply 120, 121, 127, 349, 351
 - rent-seeking 224
 - and taxation 124–5
- intergovernmental unit spillovers 45–6, 56–7
- internal exit 368–9, 380
- internal exit model study
 - data 371–3, 386–7
 - discussion 379
 - hypothesis and empirical methodology 373–5
 - model 368–71, 382–4
 - results 375–9
- internal security threats 190, 195, 196–7, 200
- International Finance Statistics 101
- investment *see* government investment; private investment
- Iran 196, 197, 198, 199, 210, 211
- Iraq 197, 199, 200, 275
- Iraq War
 - alternatives to 164, 165
 - assessment framework 149
 - benefits 162–4
 - civilian cost estimation 149–50, 151, 158–60, 161–2
 - human capital cost estimation 149–50, 151, 154–5, 161
 - human capital costs 153–5, 157–8
 - military cost estimation 149–50, 151, 155, 157, 162
 - military costs 151–5, 157–8, 161, 162
 - physical capital cost estimation 151, 160–161
- IRS audit rate 277–8
- Ishaq, A. 195
- Islam, A.M. 39
- Islamic fundamentalism 196–7
- Israel 195–6, 197, 198, 199, 210, 211
- Israeli–PLO agreement 198
- Italy 50, 54–5, 397–8
- item reduction veto 286, 287, 288, 291, 295
- item veto *see* line item veto
- IVEs (instrumental-variable estimates) 167, 172–3, 174, 190, 192, 203–4
- Jagers, Keith 79
- Japan 160
- Johnson, R. 222
- Jones, P. 116
- Jones-Lee, M. 154
- Jordan 196, 197, 199, 200, 210
- judiciary 215, 240
- justice, distributive, in three branch model 5–7
- Kandil, M. 99
- Kardak islands 198, 200
- Karras, G. 99, 100, 104, 107
- Kau, J.B. 117–18
- Kelman, M. 118, 119
- Kennedy, P. 174
- Keynes, John Maynard 28
- Keynesian school of public finance 4
- Khursheed, A. 119, 121, 122, 123–4
- Kiewiet, D. Roderick 288
- Killington 397

- Kirchgässner, Gebhard 216, 222, 223–4, 225, 231, 234, 235, 236, 239
- Knight, M. 189, 190
- Kolluri, B.R. 39
- Korean War 158
- Kornai, János 41, 42, 49, 50, 52
- Kosovo conflict 155, 156
- Krueger, A. 51, 60
- Kurdish separatists 196, 198
- Küttel, D. 230–231, 236
- Kuwait 197, 198–9, 209, 210
- Laband, D. 263–4, 265, 267, 272
- labor
- armed forces 196
 - in defense expenditures-economic growth relationship study 168–9, 171, 174, 191
 - and federal bailout size 59–60
 - female 118
 - and hard budget constraints 50, 53–4, 57
 - in manufacturing sector 27
 - in optimal government size estimation 100, 101, 102, 106
 - in public services 27
 - and soft budget constraints 50, 52–3 *see also* unemployment rate
- labor-intensity 117
- labor productivity 233–4, 393
- Lake, David A. 77–8, 80, 82, 83, 88, 89
- Lambertini, L. 328–9
- Latin America 60, 61, 88, 96, 98–9, 111, 302, 303, 314, 317
- Law of Increasing State Activities *see* Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities
- Lebanon 196, 199, 200, 210
- Lebovic, J.H. 191, 195
- Lee, Dong W. 116, 119, 125
- left-wing parties 327, 328, 331
- legislative institutional structure 285
- legislative override 286–7, 292
- legislative referenda 243
- legislator preferences 286, 287, 289, 291
- Leroy-Beaulieu, P. 28
- less-developed countries *see* developing countries
- leverage 274
- Li, D. 49, 50, 52
- Liang, M. 49, 50, 52
- liberal parties 327, 331
- liberalization 50, 53–4, 364, 365
- life satisfaction, and direct democracy 232–3
- line item veto
- and Congress 283
 - Constitutional status 282–3, 296, 297
 - definition 286, 287, 295
 - and efficiency 288
 - and elections 293
 - exercise of 296, 297
 - and information 291
 - and spending caps 289
 - and strategic behavior 286, 287
- Line Item Veto Act (1996) (US) 282–3
- Liu, P.C. 196
- loans 53, 60, 61
- Loayza, N. 189, 190
- local government
- bailouts 43, 51, 55–60
 - cost shifting 46–7
 - deficits 328, 329
 - direct democracy 218, 219
 - fiscal packages 131
 - money creation 58
 - soft budget constraints 41, 44, 45–7
 - strategic interaction 131–2
 - tax bases 131, 133
- local government expenditures and fiscal referenda 233, 235
- models 132–4
- spillover empirical study 134–9, 140, 141–2, 144–5
- and strategic interaction 131–4
- local government income 131
- local government revenues 235
- local public debt 46, 47, 51, 236
- local public goods
- in secession and exit study 390–392, 393, 394, 395, 396, 399–400
 - and soft budget constraints 45, 46, 47
 - in three branch model 12–15, 23–4
- Locke, John 6
- Lott, John R. 83–4, 85, 89
- loyalty, and political systems 246–7, 345, 347
- Lupia, A. 221, 222, 223, 225
- Mackay, Robert J. 284–5

- Maddala, G.S. 174
 majoritarian voting *see* plurality voting
 majority rule 227, 284–5, 286, 294,
 365–6
 mandatory fiscal referenda 218, 219,
 220, 221, 224, 225–8, 234, 237–8
 marginal benefit 9, 45, 47
 marginal costs 45, 47, 116
 marginal product of capital 100, 101,
 102, 104, 106
 marginal product of government
 services 100, 101, 102, 103–4, 106,
 109
 marginal tax rate 6, 7
 Marino, A.M. 222, 227
 markets 3, 4, 5, 6, 39, 147–8, 159–60,
 298
 Marshall, Alfred 27
 Marshall, Monty G. 79
 Martin, Christian W. 346, 360, 362
 Martin, M.-J. 226, 227
 Maskin, E. 48
 Matsusaka, J.G. 221, 222, 225, 226,
 227, 228, 234, 235, 237–8, 239,
 265
 Matthews, Steven A. 298, 299
 Mauro, Paolo 84, 345
 McCarty, Nolan M. 225, 288, 293
 McCubbins, Matthew D. 288
 McGuire, Martin C. 75–6, 77, 88, 346–7
 McGuire and Olson's (M-O) model
 75–7, 346–7, 349, 351, 352–61
 McNollGast papers 120
 median voter 223–4, 226, 230, 301, 315,
 344, 345
see also Security Council veto study
 meetings 218, 220, 221
 Mexico 43, 49, 51, 58–60, 61
 Middle East
 authoritarian dictatorship 195
 defense expenditure demand study *see*
 defense expenditure demand
 study
 economic growth
 and defense expenditures 195
 and government size 111
 government expenditures 96, 195
 government services 99
 internal security threats 195, 196–7,
 208, 209
 military burden 196, 208
 regional security threats 195, 196–7,
 211
 relations with Turkey 197–8
 and Security Council 314, 317
see also Arab countries; Gulf States;
 Gulf Wars; Iraq War; individual
 countries; oil exporting countries
 migration 246–7, 249, 250, 256, 389,
 391, 393–4, 396, 400
see also exit; mobility
 Milesi-Ferretti, Gian Maria 87–8
 military burden 196, 198–200, 202, 204,
 206, 208, 210
 military costs
 Bosnia conflict 155–6
 Gulf War 156, 158
 Iraq War 149–55, 157–8, 161, 162
 Korean conflict 158
 Kosovo conflict 155, 156
 Vietnam War 158
 World War I 156
 World War II 148, 156
 military expenditures *see* defense
 expenditures
 military factors, in defence expenditures
 200–201
 military operations 84, 89
see also Bosnian conflict; conflict;
 Gulf Wars; Iraq War; Korean
 War; Kosovo conflict; Vietnam
 War; wars; World War I; World
 War II
 Millennium Development Goals 98, 108
 Miller, Gary 292
 Miller, M.H. xiii
 ML estimates 138, 144–5
 mobility 131, 133, 242, 246–7, 251
see also direct democracy and Tiebout
 exit study; exit; migration
 Moe, T. 123
 Moesen, W. 51, 55, 57, 58, 60, 61, 63–4,
 65
 monarchies 73, 75
 Mongolia 50, 53
 monopoly power 72, 77, 78, 88, 115–16,
 120, 347
 moral hazard, and soft budget con-
 straints 41, 43, 67
 Moran's I statistic 134, 136

- Moscow 369–70
 Movement for the Survival of the Ogoni People (MOSOP) 400
 Mueller, John E. 275
 Mulligan, Cawey B. 82–3, 85, 89, 125
 Musgrave, P.B. 8
 Musgrave, Richard A. xviii, 5, 8, 10, 11, 25
 Musgrave version of Wagner's Law 31, 35, 36, 37–8, 39
 Musgrave's three branch model *see* three branch model
- national economies, in Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 25–6
 national government 41, 43, 44–5, 46–8, 49
 national public goods 12–15, 23–4
 NATO 196, 197, 210
 neighbors 132–4, 247
 Nelson, M. 122
 neo-classical theory 116, 201–2
 neo-institutional analysis, public supply 119–26
 Newcombe, A. 309
 Newcombe, Hanna 309
 Nicholson, S.P. 222
 NIESR 160
 Nigeria 70, 399–400
 Nikolaev, O. 265–6
 Nikolaidou, E. 202
 Niskanen, William A. 76, 115–16, 120
 Nixon, Richard M. 276
 no veto 286, 287, 288, 295, 321
 non-voter fines 264
 Nordhaus, W.D. 147, 150, 157, 158
 North, D.C. 215
 North America 96, 99
 Norway 264
- Oates, W.E. 116
 OECD countries
 budget constraints 51, 58, 61–7, 69
 deficits 328–9, 335, 336–7, 338–42
 private firm productivity 120
 public supply 80, 117, 119
 in strategic use of deficits study 330–334, 341–42
 tax 125
 O'Hanlon, M. 161
- oil 147, 158, 159, 160, 161, 275, 399–400
 oil exporting countries 167, 168, 175, 182–3, 190, 192, 199, 399–400
 OLS (ordinary least squares)
 in debt accumulation study 328
 in defense expenditure demand study 203
 in defense expenditures-economic growth relationship study 167, 170, 171, 172–3, 174, 175, 176–83, 190
 in internal exit model study 374–5
 in Presidential approval rating study 279–80
 in strategic use of deficits study 330–331, 332–3, 334
 Olson, Mancur 75–6, 77, 88, 344–5, 346–7, 361
 see also McGuire and Olson's (M-O) model
 Oman 199, 210
 opportunity costs
 in aggregate voter participation study 266
 in direct democracy and Tiebout exit study 255
 and public supply 116
 and Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 28, 29
 opposition party preferences 325, 327
 'optimal taxation' 6
 optimality, and government size 95, 99–107, 110
 optional fiscal referenda 27, 218–19, 220, 221, 223–4, 226
 Orbell, J.M. 246, 247
 Ord, J.K. 134
 Ott, Attiat F. 12, 19, 277, 280, 301
 Ott, M. 116
 outsourcing 122, 123
- Padania 397–8
 Palda, F. 265
 panel data studies, versus time series studies 203
 'paradox of voting' 263
 Pareto efficiency 288, 291
 parliamentary democracy 72, 73, 86–7, 88, 215, 216

- Pastor, M. 345
- Payne, James E. 39
- Peacock, Alan xvii, 25
- Peacock–Wiseman share version of
Wagner’s Law 30–31, 35, 36, 37
- Peacock–Wiseman version of Wagner’s
Law xvii, 30, 31, 35–6, 39
- Peltzman, Sam 117, 121
- Perlo-Freeman, S. 201, 204, 205, 211
- permanent members, Security Council
294, 297, 299
- Persian Gulf *see* Gulf States; Gulf Wars
- Persson, T. 85–7, 215–16, 325, 327,
328, 329, 331, 340, 345
- Pesaran, M.H. 33, 34, 35
- Pettersson-Lidbom, P. 328, 329
- Phillips, A. xiii, 334–5
- Phillips–Perron (PP) unit root test 33,
34, 270, 279
- physical capital 215
- physical capital cost estimation, Iraq
War 151, 160–161
- Pigou, A. 4, 5, 6
- Plumper–Martin model 346, 360, 362
- plurality voting 72, 73, 85–6, 87–8, 215
- pocket veto 295–6
- police 134, 135, 136, 137, 138–9, 140,
142, 145
- policies
on defense expenditures 191–2
on deficits 334–5, 338
and direct democracy 216, 240
and political equilibrium 348–9
on public debt 325, 327
on redistribution 29, 46
transparency 345
see also fiscal policy
- policy elites 126, 127
- policy-making 345
- policy rules xiii, 95, 99–100, 334–5, 340
- political actor preferences 284, 287–8,
289
- political and civil liberties
and direct democracy 240
and economic performance 215
and efficiency of representative
democracy study 351–2, 353–60,
361
and local goods 400
and public good provision 81, 83, 84
and Security Council veto 306, 307,
309–10, 311, 312, 313, 315–18
- political challengers 74, 77, 78
- political exchange, and public good
provision 77–8, 121
- political factors
in defence expenditures 200–201
in direct democracy and Tiebout exit
study 249, 251–3, 254–5
in exit-voice models 246
in Security Council veto study 305–6,
307, 311, 312, 313, 314, 315–18
- political failures, and political systems
216
- political institutions, and economic
performance 215
- political leaders 74, 77–8
see also Bush, George W.; Clinton,
Bill; Nixon, Richard M.;
Presidents; Putin, Vladimir;
representatives; Yeltsin, Boris
- political parties 327–8, 329, 330, 331–4
see also left-wing parties; right-wing
parties
- political power 196
- political stability 195, 196–7, 284, 292,
345, 348
- political systems
and deficits 326, 327
and direct democracy 239
and distribution 345, 346, 347, 348–9
and exit-voice models 246–7
and government expenditures 216,
348
and investment 348–9
and loyalty 246–7, 345
and political failures 216
and productivity 347
and public choice 242
and public debt 327
and public investment 346, 347,
348–9, 350, 351, 352, 353,
354–9, 360, 361
and tax rate 75, 76, 347
see also authoritarian dictatorship;
autocracy; democracy; parlia-
mentary democracy; presidential
democracy
- politics 27–8, 50, 52–3, 121–2, 124, 125
- Polity datasets 79, 80–82, 83

- Pommerehne, W.W. 230, 232, 233
- popular initiatives 218, 237–8
see also statutory initiatives
- popular referenda 243
- population 10, 33, 59–60, 202, 204, 205–6, 207
- Posner, Richard A. 118–19, 123
- post-conflict costs 148
- poverty reduction 98
- power *see* bureaucratic power; monopoly power
- preferences
 of appropriations committees 285, 289
 of legislators 286, 287, 289, 291
 of median voter 345
 of opposition party 237, 325
 of political actors 284, 287–8, 289
 of political parties 327, 328
 of ruling party 325, 327
 of Security Council 299–301
see also budgetary preferences; citizen preferences; consumer preferences; executive preferences
- presidency, of Security Council 301–2
- Presidential approval rating study
 discussion 280–281
 empirical analysis 278–80
 model 275–8
- presidential democracy 72, 73, 86–7, 88, 215, 216
- Presidential veto 282–3, 288, 292–3, 295, 296–7
- Presidents
 approval of 265, 266–7, 269, 270–271, 272, 274, 275
see also Presidential approval rating study
 election years 267, 269, 270, 271, 272
 impeachment 275, 278, 279, 280, 281
- prices, public supply 116, 117, 119
- private goods 4, 71, 74, 248
- private income
 and political system 75, 76
 and Presidential approval 276
 in three branch model 10, 11, 15–16, 18, 19, 20
 and Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 28, 29, 30
 private investment 7, 30, 215, 344, 345
 private savings 7
 private sector 26, 28, 30, 116, 119–24
 private sector growth 25, 26, 30
 privatization 39, 57
 production costs 119–20
 productivity 95, 100–107, 117, 233–4, 347, 393
 profitability 49, 50, 116
 'proper' income distribution 9, 11, 19
 property rights 120, 121, 147–8, 215, 344
 proportional representation 72–3, 85, 86, 87–8, 215, 216, 264
- public choice
 and democracy 242
 and exit 242
see also direct democracy and Tiebout exit study
 and exit-voice models 246
 and political systems 242
 and public finance 4
 and public supply 121–2
 and taxation 125
 and Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 27–8
- public debt 48, 51, 56–7, 224, 225, 236, 325, 326–8
see also cantonal public debt; foreign debt; local public debt; state public debt
- public economics xvii–xviii, 27
- public enterprises *see* SOEs (state owned enterprises)
- public finance, history 3–8
- public good provision
 in democracies 70, 74, 75–6, 85–8, 347, 348, 350
 and encompassing interest 75, 76, 77, 346–7, 349, 351, 354–5, 360, 361
 in sharing coalitions 368, 388
 and time 346, 347, 348, 350
- public goods
 'Chicago' doctrine 82–3
 consumer preferences 3, 4, 5, 242
 costs 77, 368, 369
 definition 71
 and democracy 70
 and dictatorship 70

- empirical evidence 79–85
- theories 73–5, 76–8
- and elites 76–7
- and inclusiveness 71, 77, 81–2
- and markets 3, 4, 5
- quality 70, 84, 89, 123, 233
- quantity 70, 79, 82, 89, 123
- in secession and exit study 390–391
- and soft budget constraint measurement 45, 46, 47
- theory 4
- in three branch model 5
- and *W/S* 74–5, 76, 77, 78, 80–81
- see also* global public goods; local public goods; national public goods; private goods; state public goods
- public investment *see* government investment
- public sector 28, 57–8, 61–7, 69, 119–20
- public sector growth 25, 26, 27–9, 117
- public service growth 26–7
- public services 27, 29, 45–6, 95, 99–107, 110, 232–3, 246–7
- see also* education; fire service; health services; public good provision; public goods; public supply; sanitation; social services; spillovers; water, access to
- public supply
 - and bureaucratic power 115–16, 120
 - costs 116, 117–18, 119–20, 121–2, 128
 - and exit 121, 126
 - and federalism 126
 - and interest groups 120, 121, 127, 349, 351
 - outsourcing 122, 123
 - and politics 121–2
 - prices 116, 117, 119
 - versus private supply 119–23
 - property rights approach 120, 121
 - and regulation 118–19
 - and regulatory fiat 122, 123–4
 - and social capital 116
 - and taxation 118–19, 124–6, 127
 - and voucher systems 122–3, 126
- public utilities 26, 27, 28
- public welfare 134, 135, 136, 137, 138–9, 141, 142, 145
- Putin, Vladimir 374, 377–9
- Putnam, R.D. 264, 276
- Qatar 197
- Quinn, P. Dennis 345
- Ram, Rati 38, 166, 168, 169
- random effects estimation
 - in defense expenditures-economic growth relationship study 167, 170, 171, 172–3, 174, 175, 176–83, 190, 191
 - in internal exit model study 375
 - in optimal government size estimation 102
 - in strategic use of deficits study 331, 332–3, 334
- rational voter models 263, 265–6
- see also* aggregate voter participation study
- Rawls, J. 6
- real federal personal income tax exemptions 276, 277, 278, 279, 280–281
- real GDP 30–32, 33, 35, 36–8
- real government expenditure elasticity 35, 36, 39
- real government expenditures 30–32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38
- real income 29, 30, 269, 270, 271, 272, 273
- Rebelo, Sergio 351
- recessions *see* economic slumps
- redistribution policies 29, 46, 123
- redistributive democracy 75–6
- referenda 217–19, 221, 222, 243, 246
- see also* fiscal referenda; mandatory fiscal referenda; optional fiscal referenda
- regime changes 83–4
- regional government expenditures 390, 391, 392, 393, 394
- regional income
 - and secession 364, 365, 370, 374, 379
 - in secession and exit study 390, 392–4
 - and transfers 369–70, 371, 373–4, 375–9, 385

- regional income distribution 369–70, 371, 373, 375–9, 385
- regional security threats 196–7
- regulation, business 26, 30
- regulation, public supply 118–19
- regulatory capture theory 121–2, 224
- regulatory fiats 122, 123–4
- rent-seeking 74, 76, 77, 79, 121, 124–5, 147, 224
- representative democracy
and citizen preferences 217–18, 222, 224
decision-making 221–2, 242
and direct democracy 218, 239, 242
in direct democracy and Tiebout exit study 250, 257, 259
efficiency *see* efficiency of representative democracy study
federal governments 219
and information 221–2
and political failures 216
see also parliamentary democracy; presidential democracy
- representatives 217–18, 224, 227
- repression, in dictatorships 72, 78, 84, 89
- rescue plans 60
- resources, in conflict situations 147–8
- reversionary budgets 285, 286, 295, 300, 301
- Ricardo, David 3–4
- right-wing parties 327–8, 331
- risk aversion, and social contract 6
- rivals, in defense expenditure demand study 202, 204, 206, 207, 208, 209
- roads 81, 82, 84, 85, 89
see also highways
- Rodden, J. 51, 55, 56–7
- Rodrik, Dani 345
- Roland, G. 364, 365–6, 389
- Roman Republic 294–5
- Romania 50, 53–4
- Romer, C. 335
- Romer, D. 335
- Rondi, L. 50, 54–5
- Ross, M. 309
- Roubini, N. 335, 339, 340
- Rubin, B. 196
- Rubin, P.H. 117–18
- rules, institutional 284
- rules, policy 95, 99–100, 334–5, 340
- rules of thumb, in direct democratic decision-making 222, 223
- ruling party
and elections 325, 327–9
encompassing interest 75, 76, 346–7
preferences 325, 327
public debt policy 325, 327
public good provision 75, 76, 77, 346–7, 349, 351, 354–5, 360, 361
strategic behavior 325, 327–9
time horizon 346, 347, 348, 349, 350, 352, 353
- Russian Federation
democratization 379
fiscal federalism 366–7, 372, 373, 386–7
heterogeneity 364, 366, 369–70
regional income distribution 364, 365, 369–71, 373–9, 383
Security Council veto power 294, 304, 307, 312, 313, 315–18
separatism 364, 365, 366, 370, 379
see also internal exit model study
tax-transfers 366, 367
- Sachs, J. 335, 339, 340
- sacrifice, in welfare economics 4, 6
- Sahasakul, C. 335, 338
- Saiz, Albert 84, 85, 89
- Samuelson, P.A. 4, 242
- sanitation 81, 82, 89
- Saudi Arabia 195, 197, 199, 210
- savings, private 7
- Savioz, M.R. 223–4, 233
- Schaltegger, C.A. 230–231, 234, 235–6, 239
- Schap, David 282, 284–5, 287, 288, 289, 290–291, 298, 299, 301
- Schlesinger, Arthur 275
- Schneider, F. 230
- Schulz, T. 222, 225
- Schwartz, A. 51, 60–61
- Scott, A. 33
- Scully, G. 345
- secession and exit study
cases 397–400
discussion 400–401
model 390–397

- secessions
 - democratization 364
 - versus exit 388, 389, 391
 - and fiscal exploitation 388, 389, 392, 394, 396, 397–400
 - and income inequalities 364, 365, 370
 - as internal exit *see* internal exit model study
 - and regional income distribution 364, 365, 370, 374, 379
 - and tax rate 365, 389, 390, 391–2, 395
 - and tax revenues 369, 370
 - and tax-transfers 365–6, 367, 369, 370–371, 379, 388
 - and trade liberalization 364, 365
- security 191
- security alliances 197, 198
- Security Council
 - decision-making 299
 - and developed countries 303–4
 - functions 297
 - and Gulf Wars 303–4
 - majority rule 294
 - members 294, 297, 299–301, 302–3, 319–20
 - preferences 299–301
 - presidency 301–2
 - reversionary budgets 295, 300, 301
 - voting system 299, 300–301
- Security Council veto 294, 297, 299–301, 303, 304, 321
- Security Council veto study
 - data exploration 301–4
 - discussion 315, 318
 - empirical analysis 301
 - empirical model 304–8
 - estimation results 311–15, 316–17
 - model variables 308–11
- security threats 195, 197–8, 201
 - see also* external security threats; internal security threats
- Seigle, C. 196
- selectorate 73
 - see also* W/S
- self-interest
 - bureaucrats 121, 224
 - and governmental budget surplus 368
 - in public finance 4, 6
 - and referenda 246
 - of representatives 224
 - and secession 365, 368
 - and soft budget constraints 49
- separatism 364, 365
 - see also* secession and exit study; secessions
- Serdült, U. 219, 220, 221
- Sezgin, Selami 195, 196, 201
- Shapiro, P. 247
- sharing coalition 368, 369, 388, 390–397
- Sharp, E.B. 246
- Shepsle, Kenneth A. 284
- Shin, Y. 33
- Shleifer, A. 374, 379
- shocks 137
- signature requirements
 - in direct democracy 218–19, 220, 226, 227, 234, 237, 243, 252, 255
 - in Presidential bill-passing 295–6
- simple majority votes 287, 297
- Singh, S. 32
- SIPRI 196, 204, 209
- Smith, R.P. 168, 190, 201
- social capital *see* human capital
- social contract 6–7
- social factors, in direct democracy and Tiebout exit study 249
- social protection expenditure 15, 18
- social security 26, 82, 123
- social services 98, 105
- social status, and exit-voice models 247
- socialist economies 49, 52–3
- society 75, 76, 77, 191–2, 346, 347
- socio-economic characteristics 251, 256, 258, 264
- SOEs (state owned enterprises) 43–4, 49–50, 52–5
- soft budget constraints
 - concept of 41, 42–3, 48
 - and decentralization 49, 55, 58, 60, 61–7
 - explanations 48–9
 - local government bailouts 51, 55–60
 - SOE (state owned enterprises) efficiency 49–50, 52–5
 - inefficiency 50, 52–3
 - measurement 44–8

- and public sector size 57–8, 61–7
- softness 49
 - see also* hard budget constraints; soft budget constraints
- South America 96, 99
- Soviet bloc countries 83–4
- S&P 500 stock index 274, 278, 279, 280, 281
- Spann, R.M. 117, 120
- spatial autocorrection model (SAR) 136–8, 139, 142
- ‘spatial dimension,’ in three branch model 12
- spatial error model (SEM) 136, 137, 138–9, 140, 141, 142
- ‘spatial spillovers,’ in soft budget constraint measurement 45–6
- spatial weight matrices 133–4
- spending bills 295
- spending caps, and line item veto 289
- spending projects, and fiscal referenda 219, 221, 224–5, 226–8, 232
- spending thresholds, and fiscal referenda 219, 220, 221, 226–7, 234, 237–8
- spillovers
 - definition 131
 - empirical model 132–4
 - and soft budget constraints 45–6
 - as strategic interaction 131–2
 - US empirical study 134–9, 140, 141–2, 144–5
- Spolaore, E. 364, 365
- stability 195, 196–7, 284, 292, 344, 345, 348
- stabilization 7–8, 9–10, 335
- state budget 283
- state expenditures 237
- state government 3, 43, 51, 59–60, 219, 244–5, 295
 - see also* direct democracy and Tiebout exit study; Wagner’s Law of Increasing State Activities
- state public debt 51, 56–7
- state public goods 3
- statutory decisions, in direct democracy 218
- statutory initiatives 218, 237–8, 243
- Stigler, George J. 118, 120–121, 123, 224
- stock markets 276, 278, 279, 280, 281
- strategic behavior
 - of agenda-setters 286, 287, 289, 290–291
 - of appropriations committees 285–6, 287–8
 - and deficits 326–7, 328–9
 - strategic use of deficits study 329–34, 340
 - in elections 292–3, 325, 327–9, 374, 375
 - and executive veto 286, 287, 288, 290–291, 292–3
 - and public debt 325, 326–8
 - of ruling party 325, 327–9
- strategic interaction
 - in conflict situations 148
 - local government empirical study 134–9, 140, 141–2, 144–55
 - models 131–4, 140
- strategic use of deficits study 329–34, 340
- structure-induced equilibrium model 284–5, 299–301
- Stuart, C. 124
- Stutzer, A. 219, 220, 222, 230–231, 233
- Stutzer–Frey index 219, 220, 222, 230–232, 233, 234, 235
- sub-budgets, in three branch model 10, 18–21
- Sub-Saharan Africa 96, 97, 98–9, 101–7, 109–10, 111
- successor government 325, 327
- Sung, J.H. 345
- super-national government, bailouts by 43, 48, 49, 60–61
- supermajority vote 285, 286, 287
- supply, public services *see* public supply
- supply curves, neo-classical theory 116
- Supreme Court (US) 282, 283, 296
- surplus 10, 47, 75, 76, 335, 347, 368
- Svensson, L. 325, 327, 328, 329, 331, 340
- Sweden 328, 329
- Switzerland
 - direct democracy 218, 219–21, 222, 230–240
 - fiscal referenda 219–21, 232, 234–9
 - initiatives 219, 222, 237–8
 - optional fiscal referenda 219, 220, 221, 223–4

- Syria 195, 196, 197, 198, 210, 211
- Tabellini, G. 85–7, 215–16, 325, 326, 327–8, 329, 331, 340, 345
- Tanzi, Vito 84–5
- targeted transfers 71, 74, 75–6, 78, 87, 374, 375
- Tassonyi, A. 51, 55–6, 67
- tax
- distribution 4, 5–6
 - efficiency 6, 9
 - equity 5–6, 9
 - ethical limits 368
 - incentives xviii, 131
 - and political parties 327
 - and politics 124
 - and public supply 118–19, 124–6, 127
 - reduction 7
 - and spillovers 46, 131, 133
 - and welfare 124–5
 - see also* benefit taxes; consumption taxes; direct taxes; distributive taxes; flat taxes; income tax; VAT (value-added tax); wealth taxes
- tax bases 6, 131, 133, 394
- tax burden 21, 28, 29, 254, 257, 258
- tax compliance costs 117–18
- tax deadweight 6, 124, 125
- tax evasion 117, 232–3, 263, 277–8
- tax-expenditure voting 3
- tax exporting 46
- tax incidence 4
- tax payments 9, 10, 11, 44, 45, 48
- tax rate
- and deficits 335
 - and political systems 75, 76, 347
 - and secessions 365, 389, 390, 391–2, 395
 - and welfare 124
 - see also* average effective federal personal income tax rate; marginal tax rate
- tax reform 124–6, 277, 278, 279, 280–281
- Tax Reform Act (1986) (US) 277, 278, 279, 280–281
- tax revenues
- in autocracy 75, 76, 347
 - in direct democracy 230, 231, 235–6
 - and female labor 118
 - regional contributions 392
 - and secessions 369, 370
 - in three branch model 5
 - in Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 25, 27
- tax shares, in three branch model 9, 11, 19
- tax smoothing theory 335–40
- tax theft 346, 347
- tax-transfers
- and equity 6
 - and secessions 365–6, 367, 369, 370–371, 379, 388
 - in three branch model 6, 9, 10, 11, 19, 20
- Taylor rule 335
- technological change 27, 30
- technological progress 215
- terrorism 148
- three branch model
- description 5–7, 9–10
 - empirics
 - data 12–18
 - model 10–12
 - sub-budgets 18–21
 - problems with 7–8, 21–2
- Tiebout, C. 131, 242, 245, 246, 254, 263, 388
- Tiebout effect *see* direct democracy and Tiebout exit study; exit
- time
- and budget constraints 41, 42
 - and defence expenditure-economic growth relationship 166, 167, 174
 - see also* defense expenditures-economic growth relationship study
 - and defense expenditure demand study 204, 208
 - and optimal government size estimation 101, 103
 - panel data studies versus time series studies 203
 - and political systems 348
 - and public good provision 346, 347, 348, 350
 - and ruling party 346, 347, 348, 349, 350, 352, 353, 354–9, 361
 - and voter participation 264, 266, 272

- and Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities 29, 32–4
- Tirole, J. 227
- Torgler, B. 232
- Tornell, A. 51, 60
- totalitarian dictatorship 72, 78, 83–4
- town meetings 218
- trade
 - in defense expenditure demand study 204, 206, 207, 208
 - in Security Council veto study 305, 307, 310, 311, 312, 313, 314, 315, 316–17
- trade liberalization 364, 365
- transfers
 - government 71, 75–6, 86, 87–8, 366
 - and regional income distribution 369–70, 371, 373–4, 375–9, 385
 - and secession 369, 370, 371–3, 379, 388
 - and soft budget constraints 46
 - see also* targeted transfers; tax transfers
- transition economies 39, 49, 167, 168, 175, 180–181, 190, 192
- transparent policy-making 345
- Trechsel, A. 219, 220, 221, 226, 234
- Treisman, D. 366, 367, 371, 374, 379
- Trillo, F.H. 51, 55, 57, 58–60
- Tullock, Gordon 263, 284
- Turkey 195, 196, 197–8, 199–200, 209, 210, 211
 - see also* defense expenditure demand study
- two-thirds majority votes 287, 295, 296, 297
- UCLA school 120, 121
- UEA 199, 210
- UK (United Kingdom)
 - Bosnia conflict costs 155–6
 - deficits 337, 338–40
 - Gulf War costs 156
 - Iraq War costs 148–55, 162
 - Kosovo conflict costs 155, 156
 - and Security Council veto 294, 303, 304, 305, 306, 307, 312, 313, 315, 316–17, 318
 - unitary government 44
 - World War I costs 156
 - World War II costs 148, 156
 - see also* British schools of public finance; England
- UN Charter 296, 297, 302
- UN (United Nations) 296–7, 299, 300, 398, 399
 - see also* General Assembly; Security Council; Security Council veto
- uncertainty
 - and budget constraints 44
 - and deficit bias 328
 - and elections 328, 347, 348
 - and executive veto 291, 298, 299
 - and public good provision 87
 - and social contract 6
 - and transparent policy-making 345
- unemployment rate 254, 276
- unit root tests 33, 34, 39, 270, 279, 307
- unitary government 44, 45, 58
- Uno, T. 246, 247
- US (United States)
 - bailouts by 61, 67
 - bureaucrats 120
 - conflict costs 156–60
 - deficits 328, 329, 335, 337, 338, 339, 340
 - direct democracy 218, 222, 225, 234, 237, 244, 262
 - see also* direct democracy and Tiebout exit study
 - executive veto 282–3, 295–6
 - exit-voice models 247
 - federal budget deficit 326
 - government size 117
 - and Gulf War I 158, 197, 275
 - local government income 131
 - Presidential approval rating study *see* Presidential approval rating study
 - public good provision 88, 123
 - regulation 119
 - relations with Gulf States 197, 210, 275
 - relations with Turkey 197
 - secession 397
 - and Security Council veto power 294, 303, 304, 305, 307, 312, 313, 315, 316–17
 - spillover empirical study 134–9, 140, 141–2, 145
 - taxation 124, 125

- voter participation 263
see also aggregate voter participation study
- Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities data testing 33–9
- utility function
 in direct democracy and Tiebout exit study 247, 248, 249, 259
 in economic systems 41
 in secession and exit study 391
 in soft budget constraints 45
- value, in soft budget constraint measurement 43–4
- van Cauwenberge, P. 51, 55, 57, 58, 60, 61, 63–4, 65
- VAR estimation 328, 329, 336–7, 338–40
- VAT (value-added tax) 117, 124, 125, 126
- Vatter, A. 232, 233–4
- Vegari, Sheila B. 277, 280
- veto 222, 227, 283, 285, 294–6, 298–9
see also executive veto; Security Council veto
- Vietnam War
 military costs 158
 and Presidential approval 275–6, 278, 279, 280, 281
 and rational voter 265, 268, 269, 270, 271, 272, 273
- Villanueva, D. 189, 190
- voice
 concept of 115, 126
 costs 121, 248, 255, 257, 259, 266
 in direct democracy and Tiebout exit study 248, 249, 250, 255, 257, 259
 versus exit 245–7
 and information 243
 and political system 246
see also exit-voice models
- Voigt, S. 215
- voter participation 264–8, 273
see also aggregate voter participation study
- voters, and bureaucratic power 115, 116, 121, 126
- voting, in General Assembly 296, 297, 309
- voting behavior 263–4
- 'voting by tax evasion' 263
- voting systems 72–3, 85–6, 87–8, 215, 216, 298–9, 300–301
- 'voting with one's feet' *see* exit
- voucher systems 122–3, 127
- W/S 73, 74–5, 76, 77, 78, 80–81
- Wacziarg, Romain 365
- wages and salaries 98, 101, 105, 106–7, 168
- Wagner, Adolph xvii, 3, 25, 30
- Wagner's hypothesis *see* Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities
- Wagner's Law of Increasing State Activities
 ARDL (autoregressive distributed lag) bounds testing 33–9
 causes of increasing state activity 26–7
 as empirical xvii
 empirical investigations 32–3, 39
 present-day relevance 27–9
 problems with 25–6, 39, 66
 statement of 25, 30
 versions 30–32
- Wald test 205, 206, 207
- wars
 benefits 148
 costs 148
see also human capital cost estimation, Iraq War; military costs; physical capital cost estimation, Iraq War
 and deficits 335, 340
 external, in defense expenditure demand study 204, 206, 207, 208, 209
 and Presidential approval ratings 275–6, 280, 281
see also Bosnian conflict; conflict; Gulf Wars; Iraq War; Korean War; Kosovo conflict; Vietnam War; World War I; World War II
- water, access to 81, 82, 89
- Watergate scandal 265, 268, 269, 270, 271, 272–3, 276
- Watson, Richard A. 295
- wealth taxes 235–6
- Weaver, Carolyn L. 284–5

- Webb, S.B. 51, 55, 57
Weber, Alfred 3
Weck-Hanneman, H. 232, 233
Weingast, Barry 284
welfare 28–9, 30, 44, 47, 75–6, 88, 89,
124–5
see also public welfare
welfare economics 4, 5, 6
welfare expenditures 231, 232, 235, 327,
328
welfare maximization 4, 6, 201–2
Welsch, Heinz 85
Western Europe 111, 125, 302, 303,
314, 315, 317, 318
Wicksell, K. 3, 4, 5, 6
Willenbockel, D. 168
Williams, Alan 131
Williamson, O.E. 123
Winer, S. 124
winning coalition 73, 76
see also W/S
- Wintrobe, Ronald 78, 88, 345
Wiseman, J. xvii
see also Peacock–Wiseman share
version of Wagner’s Law;
Peacock–Wiseman version of
Wagner’s Law
Woolley, John T. 345
World Bank 43, 48, 49, 67, 191,
309–10
World Development Indicators 169–70,
330
World War I 156, 158
World War II 148, 156, 158
- Yaffee, Robert A. 276
Yeltsin, Boris 366, 371, 374, 377–9
Yemen 195, 197, 199, 210
Yildirim, Julide 195, 196, 201
Yugoslavia 49, 50
- Zak, P.J. 39